CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS AGENDA ITEM DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM

AGENDA DATE: September 14, 2021

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: N/A

CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER:

Sam Rodriguez, Chief Operations and Transportation Officer, Aviation Director

and City Engineer, (915) 212-1845

Bruce D. Collins, Director of Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing, (915) 212-1181

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: All

STRATEGIC GOAL: No. 7: Enhance and Sustain El Paso's Infrastructure Network

SUBGOAL: 7.2 - Improve competitiveness through infrastructure improvements impacting

the quality of life.

SUBJECT:

That the Purchasing Director is authorized to notify MIRADOR ENTERPRISES, INC of El Paso, Texas, that the City is terminating Solicitation 2021-0509 Airport RTS pursuant to the provisions of Section 6.9. of the General Conditions, due to the parties not being able to agree on contract provisions in order to finalize the Contract for this Solicitation, and that the termination shall be effective as of September 14, 2021.

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:

The purpose of the project is to improve the existing local bus service in El Paso along the Montana Street corridor by adding a new bus rapid transit service route, as well as providing a pickup location for rideshare users. A new enclosed station at the El Paso International Airport will follow the development of the Montana Rapid Transit System (RTS), to provide a pickup location for rideshare users. The station will consist of a climate controlled building, pedestrian lighting, new sidewalks, landscaping, bicycle racks and artwork.

SELECTION SUMMARY:

N/A

CONTRACT VARIANCE:

N/A

PROTEST

No protest received for this requirement.

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:

On July 20, 2021 City Council approved the award of contract 2021-0509 to MIRADOR ENTERPRISES, INC. for a total amount of \$1,355,574.24.

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

N/A

HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED? __X_YES ___NO

PRIMARY DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement

SECONDARY DEPARTMENT: Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing

DEPARTMENT HEAD:

Gvette Hernandez

For

Sam Rodriguez, Chief Operations and Transportation Officer, Aviation Director and City Engineer

COUNCIL PROJECT FORM (Termination)

******POSTING	I ANGLIAGE REI	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
FUSING	LANGUAGE DEL	

Please place the following item on the **Consent agenda** for the Council Meeting of **September 14, 2021.**

STRATEGIC GOAL: No. 7: Enhance and Sustain El Paso's Infrastructure Network

The linkage to the Strategic Plan is subsection 7.2 - Improve competitiveness through infrastructure improvements impacting the quality of life.

That the Purchasing Director is authorized to notify MIRADOR ENTERPRISES, INC of El Paso, Texas, that the City is terminating Solicitation 2021-0509 Airport RTS pursuant to the provisions of Section 6.9. of the General Conditions, due to the parties not being able to agree on contract provisions in order to finalize the Contract for this Solicitation, and that the termination shall be effective as of September 14, 2021.

DATE: 8/3/2018

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City awarded Solicitation 2021-0509 Airport Rapid Transit Systems (RTS) to MIRADOR ENTERPRISES, INC. of El Paso, Texas, on July 20, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the parties were unable to come to an agreement on the finalization of the Contract for this solicitation; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 6.9.1 of the General Conditions of Contract (Right of Owner to Terminate Contract) as set forth in the Solicitation, the City is authorized to terminate the Contract; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

That the Purchasing Director is authorized to notify MIRADOR ENTERPRISES, INC of El Paso, Texas, that the City is terminating Solicitation 2021-0509 pursuant to the provisions of Section 6.9. of the General Conditions, due to the parties not being able to agree on contract provisions in order to finalize the Contract for this Solicitation, and that the termination shall be effective as of September 14, 2021.

APPROVED this	day of	, 2021.
		THE CITY OF EL PASO
		Oscar Lesser
		Mayor
ATTEST:		APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
		Claudia A. Garcia
Laura D. Prine	1	For Bruce D. Collins, Director
City Clerk		Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
15. Ail		Gvette Hernandez For Sam Rodriguez
Juan Gonzalez	F	or Sam Rodriguez
Senior Assistant City Attorney		Chief Operations and Transportation
		Officer, Aviation Director, and City

Engineer